
IN THE COMMONWEALTH COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA

Nos. 1935, 1949, & 1950 CD 2012 (consolidated actions)

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA,
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WELFARE
Petitioner,

v.

JAMES EISEMAN, JR. & THE PUBLIC
INTEREST LAW CENTER OF PHILADELPHIA,
Respondents.

AETNA BETTER HEALTH, INC., HEALTH
PARTNERS OF PHILADELPHIA, INC., and
KEYSTONE MERCY HEALTH PLAN,
Petitioners,

v.

JAMES EISEMAN, JR. & THE PUBLIC
INTEREST LAW CENTER OF PHILADELPHIA,
Respondents.

UNITEDHEALTHCARE OF PENNSYLVANIA, INC. D/B/A
UNITEDHEALTHCARE COMMUNITY PLAN & HEALTHAMERICA
PENNSYLVANIA, INC. D/B/A COVENTRYCARES,
Petitioners,

v.

JAMES EISEMAN, JR. & THE PUBLIC
INTEREST LAW CENTER OF PHILADELPHIA,
Respondents.

**REPLY BRIEF OF PETITIONERS UNITEDHEALTHCARE OF
PENNSYLVANIA, INC. d/b/a UNITEDHEALTHCARE COMMUNITY
PLAN AND HEALTHAMERICA PENNSYLVANIA, INC. d/b/a
COVENTRYCARES**

*On petition for review of the September 17, 2012 Final Determination
of the Office of Open Records in Eiseman, et al. v Pa. Dep't of Pub.
Welfare, et al., OOR Docket No. 2011-1098*

Karl S. Myers (Id. No. 90307)
STRADLEY, RONON,
STEVENS & YOUNG, LLP
2600 One Commerce Square
Philadelphia, PA 19103
(215) 564-8193

*Attorneys for Petitioners UnitedHealthcare of
Pennsylvania & HealthAmerica Pennsylvania*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION	1
II.	ARGUMENT	2
	A. <i>Lukes</i> is bad law.....	2
	B. PILCOP agrees with OOR’s defiance of this Court’s <i>Bari</i> decision.....	8
	C. PILCOP also agrees with OOR’s refusal to follow the plain language of the RTKL in rejecting PUTSA.	11
	D. The baseless “too old” or “too stale” contention.....	14
	E. The baseless “common subcontractor” red herring.....	19
	F. Other states are irrelevant.....	23
	G. The MCOs and DPW have carried their burden of proof.	25
III.	CONCLUSION.....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<u>Allegheny County Dep't of Admin. Svcs. v. A Second Chance, Inc.,</u> 13 A.3d 1025 (Pa. Commw. 2011)	10
<u>Allegheny County Department of Administrative Services v. Parsons,</u> 61 A.3d 336 (Pa. Commw. 2013)	4
<u>Anam v. WCAB (Hahnemann),</u> 537 A.2d 932 (Pa. Commw. 1988)	23
<u>Eiseman v. DPW,</u> OOR Docket No. 2012-2017 (“ <u>Eiseman II</u> ”).....	16
<u>GC Micro Corp. v. Defense Logistics Agency,</u> 33 F.3d 1109 (9 th Cir. 1994).....	16
<u>Giurintano v. Department of General Services,</u> 20 A.3d 613 (Pa. Commw. 2011)	10
<u>In re: Silberstein,</u> 11 A.3d 629 (Pa. Commw. 2011)	2-5
<u>Lukes v. Department Public Welfare,</u> 976 A.2d 609 (Pa. Commw. 2009)	Passim
<u>Morning Call, Inc. v. Lower Saucon Twp.,</u> 627 A.2d 297 (Pa. Commw. 1993)	7
<u>Office of Governor v. Bari,</u> 20 A.3d 634 (Pa. Commw. 2011)	Passim
<u>Parsons v. Pa. Higher Educ. Assistance Agency,</u> 910 A.2d 177 (Pa. Commw. 2006)	7-8
<u>Scott v. Delaware Valley Regional Planning Comm'n,</u> 56 A.3d 40 (Pa. Commw. 2012)	16
<u>Starr v. Zdrok & Zdrok, P.C.,</u> 614 A.2d 1209 (Pa. Super. 1992).....	24
<u>SWB Yankees LLC v. Wintermantel,</u> 45 A.3d 1029 (Pa. 2012)	2, 4-5
<u>Wilmington Star-News, Inc. v. New Hanover Regional Med. Ctr., Inc.,</u> 480 S.E.2d 53 (N.C. App. 1997).....	25

STATUTES

65 P.S. §67.102 7, 11-12, 25

65 P.S. §67.506(d)(1) 4-5

65 P.S. §67.708(b)(11) 11

65 P.S. §67.708(c) 12-13

1 Pa.C.S. §1921(a) 10
